Citation: Younis, Z.A.; Nazari, M.
Optimizing Sustainability of Concrete
Structures Using Tire-Derived
Aggregates: A Performance
Improvement Study. CivilEng 2024, 5,
30–40. https://doi.org/10.3390/
civileng5010002
Academic Editors: Yange Li,

provides a summary of the batch numbers and identifications used in the experimental
study. Table 2 summarizes the composition of concrete mixes, detailing the proportions of
individual ingredients (by weight) per m3 (ft3) of concrete.
Table 1. Summary of the concrete mixtures and their designed compressive strength.
Batch Number Batch
Identification
Water-Cement
Ratio
Compressive
Strength, MPa (psi)
First Group
1 NC 1 0.68 13.8 (2000)
2 UR 2 0.68 13.8 (2000)
3 TR 3 0.68 13.8 (2000)
Second Group
4 MTR-0.34 0.34 39.1 (5675)
5 MTR-0.39 4 0.39 34.5 (5000)
6 MUR-0.39 5 0.39 34.5 (5000)
7 MTR-0.44 0.44 29.2 (4229)
8 MTR-0.49 0.49 25.4 (3689)
9 MTR-0.54 0.54 23.9 (3467)
1 normal concrete mixture without TDA; 2 mixtures containing 100% untreated rubber; 3 mixtures containing
100% treated rubber; 4 modified TR mixtures with W/C of 0.39; 5 modified UR mixtures with W/C of 0.39.
2.2. Materials Testing
Cylindrical specimens with a diameter of 10.16 cm (4 in.) and a height of 20.32 cm